Received 2 January 2023, accepted 16 January 2023, date of publication 19 January 2023, date of current version 7 February 2023.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3238323
Compact and Broadband ESD Protection I/O Pad
Using Pad-Stacked Inductor
JAEHOON JEONG1, HYUNGEUN KIM1, JAEHYUN PARK2,
JONGSHIN SHIN 2, (Member, IEEE), AND JINHO JEONG 1
1Department of Electronic Engineering, Sogang University, Seoul 04107, South Korea
2Foundry Division, Samsung Electronics, Hwaseong, Gyeonggi 18448, South Korea

using inductors such as T-diodes or LC filters. It will lead
to the significant reduction of the CMOS chip-area for high-
speed I/O interfaces with a large number of I/O pads.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The EDA tool was supported by the IC Design Education
Center (IDEC), South Korea.
REFERENCES
[1] J. Kim, ‘‘A 112 Gb/s PAM-4 56 Gb/s NRZ reconfigurable transmit-
ter with three-tap FFE in 10-nm FinFET,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Cir-
cuits, vol. 54, no. 1, pp. 29–42, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2018.
2874040.
[2] W.-M. Wu, M.-D. Ker, S.-H. Chen, J.-T. Chen, D. Linten, and
G. Groeseneken, ‘‘RF/high-speed I/O ESD protection: Co-optimizing
strategy between BEOL capacitance and HBM immunity in
advanced CMOS process,’’ IEEE Trans. Electron Devices,
vol. 67, no. 7, pp. 2752–2759, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.
2994492.
[3] C.-Y. Lin, ‘‘Low-C ESD protection design in CMOS technology,’’ in
Electrostatic Discharge—From Electrical Breakdown in Micro-Gaps to
Nano-Generators. London, U.K.: IntechOpen, 2019. [Online]. Available:
[4] Y. Li, J. Liou, J. E. Vinson, and L. Zhang, ‘‘Investigation of LOCOS-
and polysilicon-bound diodes for robust electrostatic discharge (ESD)
applications,’’ IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 57, no. 4, pp. 814–819,
Apr. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TED.2009.2039964.
[5] S. Cao, J.-H. Chun, S. G. Beebe, and R. W. Dutton, ‘‘ESD design
strategies for high-speed digital and RF circuits in deeply scaled
silicon technologies,’’ IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers,
vol. 57, no. 9, pp. 2301–2311, Sep. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2010.
2071590.
[6] B. Razavi, ‘‘The bridged T-coil [a circuit for all seasons],’’ IEEE
Solid-State Circuits Mag., vol. 7, no. 4, pp. 9–13, Nov. 2015, doi:
10.1109/MSSC.2015.2474258.
[7] Z. Wang, M. Choi, K. Lee, K. Park, Z. Liu, A. Biswas, J. Han,
S. Du, and E. Alon, ‘‘An output bandwidth optimized 200-Gb/s PAM-
4 100-Gb/s NRZ transmitter with 5-tap FFE in 28-nm CMOS,’’ IEEE
J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 57, no. 1, pp. 21–31, Jan. 2022, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2021.3109562.
[8] S. Galal and B. Razavi, ‘‘Broadband ESD protection circuits in CMOS
technology,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 38, no. 12, pp. 2334–2340,
Dec. 2003, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2003.818568.
[9] M.-S. Keel and E. Rosenbaum, ‘‘CDM-reliable T-coil techniques
for high-speed wireline receivers,’’ in Proc. 37th Electr.
Overstress/Electrostatic Discharge Symp. (EOS/ESD), Sep. 2015,
pp. 1–10, doi: 10.1109/EOSESD.2015.7314784.
[10] C.-Y. Lin, L.-W. Chu, and M.-D. Ker, ‘‘Robust ESD protection
design for 40-Gb/s transceiver in 65-nm CMOS process,’’ IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 60, no. 11, pp. 3625–3631, Nov. 2013, doi:
10.1109/TED.2013.2279408.
11428 VOLUME 11, 2023
J. Jeong et al.: Compact and Broadband ESD Protection I/O Pad Using Pad-Stacked Inductor
[11] J. T. Chen, C.-Y. Lin, R. K. Chang, and M.-D. Ker, ‘‘On-chip HBM
and HMM ESD protection design for RF applications in 40-nm CMOS
process,’’ IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 12, pp. 5267–5274,
Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2873768.
[12] C.-Y. Lin and Y.-H. Lai, ‘‘π-SCR device for broadband ESD protection in
low-voltage CMOS technology,’’ IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 66,
no. 9, pp. 4107–4110, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2926813.
[13] M.-D. Ker, C.-Y. Lin, and Y.-W. Hsiao, ‘‘Overview on ESD protection
designs of low-parasitic capacitance for RF ICs in CMOS technologies,’’
IEEE Trans. Device Mater. Rel., vol. 11, no. 2, pp. 207–218, Jun. 2011,
doi: 10.1109/TDMR.2011.2106129.
[14] J. Kim, ‘‘A 224-Gb/s DAC-based PAM-4 quarter-rate transmitter with 8-
tap FFE in 10-nm FinFET,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 57, no. 1,
pp. 6–20, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2021.3108969.
[15] C. Ito, K. Banerjee, and R. W. Dutton, ‘‘Analysis and optimization of
distributed ESD protection circuits for high-speed mixed-signal and RF
applications,’’ in Proc. Electr. Overstress/Electrostatic Discharge Symp.,
Sep. 2001, pp. 353–361.
[16] M. Bassi, F. Radice, M. Bruccoleri, S. Erba, and A. Mazzanti, ‘‘A high-
swing 45 Gb/s hybrid voltage and current-mode PAM-4 transmitter in
28 nm CMOS FDSOI,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 51, no. 11,
pp. 2702–2715, Nov. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2016.2598223.
[17] A. Jassal, H. Polinder, and J. A. Ferreira, ‘‘Literature survey of
eddy-current loss analysis in rotating electrical machines,’’ IET Electr.
Power Appl., vol. 6, no. 9, pp. 743–752, Nov. 2012, doi: 10.1049/iet-
epa.2011.0335.
[18] A. M. Niknejad, Electromagnetics for High-Speed Analog and Digi-
tal Communication Circuits. Cambridge, U.K.: Cambridge Univ. Press,
Feb. 2007.
[19] Y. Cao, R. A. Groves, N. D. Zamdmer, J.-O. Plouchart, R. A. Wachnik,
X. Huang, T.-J. King, and C. Hu, ‘‘Frequency-independent equivalent-
circuit model for on-chip spiral inductors,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits,
vol. 38, no. 3, pp. 419–426, Mar. 2003, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2002.808285.
[20] R. Torres-Torres, R. Venegas, and S. Decoutere, ‘‘Transmission line char-
acterization on silicon considering arbitrary distribution of the series and
shunt pad parasitics,’’ Solid-State Electron., vol. 54, no. 3, pp. 235–242,
Mar. 2010, doi: 10.1016/j.sse.2009.09.004.
[21] V. N. R. Vanukuru and A. Chakravorty, ‘‘Design of novel high-Qmultipath
parallel-stacked inductor,’’ IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 11,
pp. 3905–3909, Nov. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TED.2014.2359497.
[22] X. Xu, P. Li, M. Cai, and B. Han, ‘‘Design of novel high-Q-factor mul-
tipath stacked on-chip spiral inductors,’’ IEEE Trans. Electron Devices,
vol. 59, no. 8, pp. 2011–2018, Aug. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TED.2012.
2197626.
[23] J. Jeong, H. Kim, J. Park, J. Shin, and J. Jeong, ‘‘CMOS ESD I/O pad
bandwidth extension circuit using patterned pad,’’ in Proc. KIEES Summer
Conf., Jeju, (South) Korea, 2022, p. 364.